



\$~52

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ W.P.(C) 547/2018 & CM APPL. 2325/2018 & CM APPL.  
41148/2022

THE DIRECTOR ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL  
SCIENCES ..... Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given

versus

THE GENERAL SECRETARY, DELHI STATE KAMGAR UNION  
..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Advocate

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH**

**ORDER**  
**11.01.2024**

%

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submitted that Bankers Cheques have already been issued in respect of all the labourers of the respondent and the photocopy of same has also been supplied to learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent. The details of the Bankers Cheques in respect of all the labourers of the respondent are reproduced herein below:

S. No.	Name of Applicant	Cheque No.
1.	Ms. Poonam Solanki	314241
2.	Ms. Pushpa	314242
3.	Ms. Sudesh Sharma	314243



4.	Ms. Mamta	314244
5.	Mr. Sanjay Das	314246
6.	Mr. Manoranjan Prasad	314247
7.	Mr. Remander Devnath	314235
8.	Mr. Laxmi Narain	314236
9.	Ms. Saroj	314237
10.	Mr. R. P. Singh	314238
11.	Ms. Anita Yadav	314239
12.	Mr. Vipin Kumar	314240

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent submitted that upon receiving the Bankers Cheques, she will place on record the photocopies of the said cheques.
3. During the course of the proceedings, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent submitted that out of 13 labourers, cheque has been received for 12 labourers only. The banker's cheque has not been received in respect of one labourer of the respondent.
4. This Court takes on record the photocopies of the Bankers' cheques which have been duly received by 12 labourers of the respondent.
5. List on 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2024 for final hearing.
6. The parties are directed to file written arguments, not exceeding five page, before the next date of hearing.

**CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J**

**JANUARY 11, 2024**  
**gs/db**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*