



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 547/2018

THE DIRECTOR ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

THE GENERAL SECRETARY, DELHI STATE KAMGAR UNION
..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Sumitra Hazarika, Mr. Mayank
Yadav and Mr. Lalgoulen Kipgen,
Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **01.03.2024**

CM.APPL.13010/2024

By virtue of the present application, the applicant/respondent seeks issuance of a new cheque to the respondents by the petitioner institute as there were some corrections to be made in the earlier cheque issued by it.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the cheque in question shall be handed over to the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner within a period of two weeks. Pursuant whereunto, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, after getting the necessary relevant corrections made and obtaining a fresh cheque from the petitioner institute, shall hand over the same within a period of one week to the learned counsel for the respondent.

In view of the aforesaid, nothing remains in the present application, and the same is accordingly disposed of.



W.P.(C) 547/2018, CM APPL. 2325/2018, 41148/2022

Re-notify on 22.08.2024.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MARCH 1, 2024/rr